

NAGALAND STATE LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITY District Court Building Kohima – 797001

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ajit Singh, Chief Justice, Gauhati High Court, Patron-in Chief, NSLSA. Hon'ble Mr. Justice L.S Jamir, Judge, Gauhati High Court, Executive Chairman, NSLSA. Smti. Nino Iralu, Member Secretary, Nagaland State Legal Services Authority §

# **Office Memorandum**

Dated Kohima, the 20<sup>th</sup> of September, 2017.

## SUB: Constitution of Monitoring Committee for the District Legal Services Institutions.

No. NSLSA/KMA/ESTT /2017-18/ 1041 :: In pursuance to the Regulation passed by the Central Authority namely ; the National Legal Services Authority (Free and Competent Legal Services) Regulations, 2010, **Para (10)-Monitoring Committee**, the Nagaland State Legal Services Authority in consultation with the Hon'ble Executive Chairman of its State Legal Services Authority is please to herby constitute the "Monitoring Committee" in three of the Districts having local Bar Association; Dimapur, Kohima & Mokokchung.

The Monitoring Committee is chaired by the Hon'ble Executive Chairman of the Nagaland State Legal Services Authority consisting of the following Members with immediate effect:

#### **Dimapur District:**

- 1. Hon'ble Chairman of the Dimapur District Legal Services Authority.
- 2. Secretary of the Dimapur Legal Services Authority.
- 3. A legal practitioner having more than fifteen years' experience at the Dimapur Bar Association (to be nominated in consultation with the President of the Dimapur Bar Association).

### <u>Kohima District:</u>

- 1. Hon'ble Chairman of the Kohima District Legal Services Authority.
- 2. Secretary of the Kohima Legal Services Authority.
- 3. A legal practitioner having more than fifteen years' experience at the Kohima Bar Association (to be nominated in consultation with the President of the Kohima Bar Association).

#### Mokokchung District:

- 1. Hon'ble Chairman of the Mokokchung District Legal Services Authority.
- 2. Secretary of the Mokokchung Legal Services Authority.
- 3. A legal practitioner having more than fifteen years' experience at the Mokokchung Bar Association (to be nominated in consultation with the President of the Mokokchung Bar Association).

The Functions, Duties, other Terms and Conditions relating to the Monitoring Committee shall be in effect as mandated thereto in the National Legal Services Authority (Free and Competent Legal Services) Regulations, 2010.

Sincerely,

Sd/-(NINO IRALU) Member Secretary, Nagaland State Legal Services Authority.

Copy To:

- 1. The Chairman, Dimapur/Kohima/Mokokchung DLSA.
- 2. The Secretary, Dimapur/Kohima/Mokokchung DLSA.

(NINO IRALU) Member Secretary, Nagaland State Legal Services Authority.